or other forms of information technology.

This information collection request contains:

- (1) OMB No.: 1910–1000.
- (2) Information Collection Request Titled: Personal Property.
 - (3) Type of Review: Renewal.
- (4) *Purpose:* The data collected is used by Department of Energy (DOE) leadership to exercise oversight and control over management of Government furnished personal property in the hands of DOE's management and operating (M&O) contractors and Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) contractors. The contractor management oversight and control function cover the ways in which DOE contractors provide goods and services for DOE organizations and activities in accordance with the terms of their contracts; the applicable statutory, regulatory, and mission support requirements of the Department; and regulations in the functional areas covered by this package.
- (5) Annual Estimated Number of Respondents: 284.
- (6) Annual Estimated Number of Total Responses: 284.
- (7) Annual Estimated Number of Burden Hours: 1,730.
- (8) Annual Estimated Reporting and Recordkeeping Cost Burden: \$230,090.

Statutory Authority: The basic authority for these collections is the statute establishing the Department of Energy ("Department of Energy Organization Act", Pub. L. 95–91, August 4, 1977) which vests the Secretary of Energy with the executive direction and management functions, authority, and responsibilities for the Department, including contract management.

Signing Authority

This document of the Department of Energy was signed on January 5, 2023, by Scott L. Whiteford, Director, Office of Asset Management, pursuant to delegated authority from the Secretary of Energy. That document with the original signature and date is maintained by DOE. For administrative purposes only, and in compliance with requirements of the Office of the Federal Register, the undersigned DOE Federal Register Liaison Officer has been authorized to sign and submit the document in electronic format for publication, as an official document of the Department of Energy. This administrative process in no way alters the legal effect of this document upon publication in the Federal Register.

Signed in Washington, DC, on January 13, 2023.

Treena V. Garrett,

Federal Register Liaison Officer, U.S. Department of Energy.

[FR Doc. 2023–00966 Filed 1–18–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6450-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Environmental Management Site-Specific Advisory Board, Nevada

AGENCY: Office of Environmental Management, Department of Energy. **ACTION:** Notice of open meeting.

SUMMARY: This notice announces an inperson/virtual hybrid open meeting of the Environmental Management Site-Specific Advisory Board (EM SSAB), Nevada. The Federal Advisory Committee Act requires that public notice of this meeting be announced in the **Federal Register**.

DATES: Wednesday, February 15, 2023; 4:00 p.m.–8:00 p.m. PT.

The opportunity for public comment is at 4:10 p.m. PT.

This time is subject to change; please contact the Nevada Site Specific Advisory Board (NSSAB) Administrator (below) for confirmation of time prior to the meeting.

ADDRESSES: This meeting will be open to the public in-person at the Molasky Corporate Center (address below) or virtually via Microsoft Teams. To attend virtually, please contact Barbara Ulmer, NSSAB Administrator, by email nssab@emcbc.doe.gov or phone (702) 523—0894, no later than 4:00 p.m. PT on Monday, February 13, 2023.

Molasky Corporate Center, 15th Floor Conference Room, 100 North City Parkway, Las Vegas, NV 89106.

Attendees should check the website listed below for any meeting format changes due to COVID-19 protocols.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Barbara Ulmer, NSSAB Administrator, by phone: (702) 523–0894 or email: nssab@emcbc.doe.gov or visit the Board's internet homepage at www.nnss.gov/NSSAB/.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Purpose of the Board: The purpose of the Board is to make recommendations to DOE–EM and site management in the areas of environmental restoration, waste management, and related activities.

Tentative Agenda:

- 1. Fiscal Year 2025 Prioritization (Work Plan Item #2)
- 2. Development of Round Robin Presentation for the EM SSAB National Chairs Meeting

Public Participation: The in-person/ online virtual hybrid meeting is open to the public either in-person at the Molasky Corporate Čenter or via Microsoft Teams. To sign-up for public comment, please contact the NSSAB Administrator (above) no later than 4:00 p.m. PT on Monday, February 13, 2023. In addition to participation in the live public comment session identified above, written statements may be filed with the Board either before or within seven days after the meeting by sending them to the NSSAB Administrator at the aforementioned email address. Written public comment received prior to the meeting will be read into the record. The Deputy Designated Federal Officer is empowered to conduct the meeting in a fashion that will facilitate the orderly conduct of business. Individuals wishing to make public comments can do so in 2-minute segments for the 15 minutes allotted for public comments.

Minutes: Minutes will be available by writing or calling Barbara Ulmer, NSSAB Administrator, U.S. Department of Energy, EM Nevada Program, 100 North City Parkway, Suite 1750, Las Vegas, NV 89106; Phone: (702) 523–0894. Minutes will also be available at the following website: http://www.nnss.gov/nssab/pages/MM_FY23.html.

Signed in Washington, DC, on January 13, 2023.

LaTanya Butler,

Deputy Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 2023–00936 Filed 1–18–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6450–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Proposed Agency Information Collection

AGENCY: U.S. Department of Energy (DOE), Grid Deployment Office (GDO).
ACTION: Submission for Office of Management and Budget (OMB) review; comment request.

SUMMARY: DOE invites public comment on a proposed collection of information that DOE is developing for submission to OMB pursuant to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed collection will be used to accept applications and required supporting materials from applicants as required to receive payments for hydroelectric incentive programs.

DATES: Comments regarding this proposed information collection must be received on or before 11:59 p.m. ET on March 20, 2023. If you anticipate difficulty in submitting comments within that period, contact the person